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CERTIFICATE OF RECORD ON APPEAL

In accordance with the Illinois Pollution Control Board’s procedural requirements, ],
Sharon Holmes, Clerk of the DeKalb County Board, hereby certify that the document enclosed
and described in the attached Index to Record of Proceedings, are true and accurate copies of the
documentation deposited in the official files and records of this office regarding the application
for site location filed by Waste Management of Illinois, Inc, for the expansion of the DeKalb

County Landfill with the DeKalb County Clerk on November 30, 2009.

Dated thisZ-O th day of July, 2010, -

gharon Holmes ...

Clerk of thecdgKkalb, Ceunty Board

) ,1\){3\‘-?1- L




INDEX TO RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Site Location Application: DeKalb County Landfill Expansion, submitted by Waste
Management of Illinois, Inc., November 2009

A.

I

Article J1I Regional Pollution Control Facility Siting Ordinance

Articles of Rules and Procedures: Pollution Control Facility Committee

B
C
D
E.
F

G
H

Volume 1
Volume I1
Volume III
Volume IV
Volume V
Volume VI
Volume VII
Volume VIII

Volume IX

C0000001 — C0000492
C0000493 — C0001407
C0001408 — C0002351
C0002352 — C0003231
C0003232 — C0004062
C0004063 — C0004685
C0004686 — C0005396
C0005397 — C0006096
C0006097 — C0006783

Sign-up sheet for Public Hearing Participants

County Board Committee Agenda: February 22-26, 2010

County Board Committee Agenda: March 1-5, 2010

County Board Committee Agenda: March 8-12 - REVISED

Transcripts of Public Hearing

F.

A
B
C.
D
E

March 1, 2010

March 2, 2010

March 2, 2010 — 7pm Public Comment Session

March 3, 2010
March 4, 2010

March 5, 2010

C0006790 — C0006800
C0006801 - C0006822
C0006823 - C0006824
C0006825
C0006826

C0006828 - C0006940
C0006941 - C0007052
C0007053 - C0007073
C0007074 - C0007191
C0007192 - C0007314
C0007315 - C0007456

C0006827



10.

11.

12.
13.
14,

March 11, 2010

H. Motion by Kenney, McIntyre, Mott, and Stop the
Mega-Dump to disqualify the County Board,
terminate proceeding, and deny the siting
application

1. Petitioner’s Exhibits 1-12!
J. Objector’s Exhibits 1-4

K. Public Comment WMII Power Point Slides,
Received March 12,2010

Post-hearing Brief of WMII

Brief of Objections by Mac A McIntyre, Received
April §, 2010

Post-hearing Brief of Dan Kenney,
Received April 7,2010

Letter of Clay Campbell, Received April 12,2010
DeKalb County Board Staff Report, April 12, 2010
Public Comments

A. Letter from Bill Lorence to Ray Bockman

B. Letter from Kevin Hickey to John McCarthy,
Hearing Officer

Email from Danica Lovings to Ruth Anne Tobias

D. Email Exchange Between Steve Walt
and Lisa Wilcox

E. Letter from Mike Verbic, President,
Board of Education #428

F. Letter from Craig S. Roman

G. Address to County Board from Gary L. Wells

C0007457 - C0007549

C0007550 - C0007551
C0007552 - C0007746
C0007747 - C0007758

C0007759 - C0007766
C0007767 - C0007795

C0007796 - C0007805

C0007806 - C0007817
C0007818 - C0007820
C0007821 - C0007883

2/5/10 C0007884

2/17/10 C000788S - C0007886
3/1/10 C0007887

3/2/2010 C0007888 - C0007889

3/11/10 C0007890
C0007891
3/11/10 C0007892 - C0007895

! Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 is Waste Management of Illinois, Inc.’s Site Location Application
filed November 30, 2009 and is not replicated again in its entirety here.
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Letter from John Bradley & Jana Brubaker
Letter from Sheriff Roger Scott

Letter from Gary L. Wells to the County
Board Office

Letter from G. Heath Johnson

Letter from RHeap

Letter from Olivia Segura

Letter from Virginia Wilcox-Gok

Letter from Mildred Olbach and George Olbach
Letter from Clinton J. Jesser

Letter from Lolly Voss

Letter from John A. Duerk

Letter from Ann and Jeff Biesiadecki
Letter from Richard A. Clausen

Letter from Susan and Ronald Wright
Letter from John H. Boies & Mary-Glynn Boies
Letter from Rashir & Sharon Wellington
Letter from Marlene Stiemel

Letter from Pamela L. Posdal

Letter from Linda J. Graves

Letter from Elaine Larson

Letter from E. Desavouret

Letter from Katherine Zuidema

Letter from Jessica Cruz

Letter from Nitaretired (Email)

Letter from Caryl Bowers

3/13/10
3/1710

3/17/10
3/25/10
3/26/10
3/26/10
3/26/10
3/26/10
3/26/10
3/26/10
3/28/10
3/30/10
3/31/10
4/1/10
4/5/10
4/5/10
4/5/10
4/5/10
4/6/10
4/7/10
4/7/10
4/7/10
4/7110
4/7/10
4/8/10

C0007896

C0007897 - C0007898

C000789% - C0007901

C0007902
C0007503
C0007904
C000790s
C0007906
C0007907
C0007908
C0007909
C0007910
C0007911
C0007912

C0007913 - C0007914

C0007915
C0007916
C0007917
C0007918

C0007919 - C0007922

C0007923
C0007924
C0007925
C0007926
C0007927



GG.
HH.
I1.

JJ.

LL.
MM.

OO0.
PP.

QQ.

SS.

s €4

WW.

YY.

AAA.

BBB.
CCC.

DDD.

Letter from Elizabeth Fansler
Letter from Eleanor N. Hegland

Letter from Environmetal Monitoring &
Technologies, Inc.

Letter from Rebecca Elizabeth Wilson

Letter from James D.E. and Marilyn J. Christel
Letter from Nathan Dettman

Letter from Bob and Frankie Bension

Letter from John Steimel

Letter from Jennifer Tomkins

Defendant’s Exhibit A from Aubrey Serewicz
Letter from Waste Management

Letter from Waste Management

Letter from Pedersen& Houpt/
Donald Moran, Atty.

Letter from Geo-Hydro, Inc.
Letter from Danica Lovings
Letter from Devon Lovings
Letter from John Salovesh
Letter from Mark Charvat
Letter from Emily Munday, E.IL.
Letter from David C. Kolars
Letter from Barbara Potuznik
Letter from Greg McGuire
Letter from Louise McGuire

Letter from Susan Jorgenson

4/8/10
4/8/10

4/8/10
4/9/10
4/5/10
4/9/10
4/9/10
4/9/10
4/9/10

4/9/10
4/9/10

4/9/10

4/9/10

4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10

4/12/10

C0007928 - C0007929
C0007930

C0007931 - C0007961
C0007962

C0007963

C0007964

C0007965 - C0007968
C0007969 - C0007976
C0007977 - C0007979
C0007980 - C0007982
C0007983 - C0007986
C0007987 - C0007989

C0007990 - C0007994
C000799s - C0008002
C0008003
C0008004
C000800S - C0008008
C0008009
C0008010
C0008011 - C0008012
C0008013 - C0008014
C0008015 - C0008016
C0008017
C0008018



EEE. Letter from Cathy Schneider
FFF. Letter from Perry Larsen

GGG. Stop the DeKalb County Mega
Dump Organization

HHH. Letter from Lisa Wilcox

III.  Letter from Craig Roman

JJJ. Letter from Steve Deiss

KKK. Letter from Shari McShipe
LLL. Letter from Patsy Swan

MMM. Letter from Daerielle Culver
NNN. Letter from Dean Maddy

00O0. Letter from Kyle Knappe

PPP. Letter from Jessica Brown
QQQ. Letter from O. Epp, DeKalb, IL
RRR. Letter from DeKalb County Resident
SS8S. Letter from Cecile Meyer

TTT. Letter from Grace E. Mott
UUU. Letter from Janet Johnson
VVV. Letter from Ed Miguel

WWW. Letter from Maureen Anne
Buntaine-Brown

XXX. Letter from Eric Moss
YYY. Letter from Lean Ann Brei
2227Z. Letter from Jared R. Oden & Sarah Donaldson

AAAA, Letter from Kenneth Andersen,
County Board Member

4/12/10
4/12/10

4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10

4/12/10

4/12/10
4/12/10
4/12/10

4/12/10

4/27/10

C0008019
C0008020

C0008021 - C0008029
C0008030
C0008031
C0008032
C0008033 - C0008034
C0008035
C0008036 - C0008037
C0008038
C0008039
C0008040 - C0008041
C0008042
C0008043
C0008044 - C0008045
C0008046
C0008047
C0008048 - C0008049

C0008050 - C0008051
C0008052
C0008053
C0008054

C0008055 - C0008056



1S.

16.

17.

18.
19,
20.
21,
22.
23.

24,

25.
26.

27.

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) and Public Records Requests
Dan Kenney Request, Received February 18, 2010

Mark Charvat Request, Received March 8, 2010

Mac Mclntyre Request, Received March 10, 2010

Mark Charvat Request, Received March 15, 2010

m U 0w p

Dan Kenney Request, Received April 28, 2010
County Board Committee Agenda: April 12-16, 2010

Pollution Control Facilities Committee Meeting
Minutes, April 13, 2010

County Board Committee Agenda: April 19-23, 2010

County Board Committee Agendas: April 26-30, 2010

DeKalb County Board Revised Staff Report, April 27, 2010
Transcripts of April 27, 2010 Pollution Control Facility Meeting
Draft Minutes of April 27, 2010 Pollution Contro! Facility Meeting®
County Board Committee Agenda: May 10-14, 2010

Packet for Consideration at Additional DeKalb County
Board Meeting, May 10, 2010

Transcripts of May 10, 2010 Additional DeKalb County Board Meeting
Minutes of Additional DeKalb County Board Meeting, May 10, 2010

DeKalb County Board Resolution #2010-31

C0008057 - C0008058
C0008059 - C0008067
C0008068
C0008069 - C0008210
C0008211 - C0008265
C0008266

C0008267 - C0008272
C0008273 - C0008274
C0008275

C0008276 - C0008349
C0008350 - C0008383
C0008384 - C0008389
C0008390

C0008391 - C0008494
C000849s - C0008531
C0008532 - C0008536
C0008537 - C0008549

2 The April 13, 2010 Pollution Control Facilities Committee Meeting Minutes appear
earlier in the record at C0008242 - C0008247 as responsive to a FOIA request.

3 These minutes are marked “Draft” because the committee has not since met to approve
the minutes.



NOTICE OF FILING

To: Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this 20th day of July, we filed with the Office of the
Clerk of the Pollution Control Board: (1) one original, and two discs containing the DEKALB
COUNTY BOARD RECORD OF LOCAL SITING PROCEEDINGS; and (2) an original
and nine (9) copies of the CERTIFICATE OF RECORD ON APPEAL, copies of which are
herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,
DEKALB COUNTY BOARD

- -

d One of its Attorneys

Dated: July 20,2010

Renee Cipriano

Amy Antoniolli

SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP

233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 6600
Chicago, lllinois 60606
312-258-5500



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that on this 20th day of July, 2010, I have served by first class
mail, postage affixed, the attached CERTIFICATE OF RECORD ON APPEAL upon the

following persons:

Brad Halloran, Hearing Officer

Ilinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center
Suite 11-500

100 West Randolph
Chicago, Illinois 60601
hallorab@ipcb state.il.us

Don Moran

Pedersen & Houpt

161 North Clark, Suite 3100
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3224
dmoran@pedersenhoupt.com

Ruth Anne Tobias
DeKalb County Clerk
110 E. Sycamore Street
Sycamore, IL 60178

rtobias@dekalbeounty.org

Via Messenger:

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk
Illinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center
Suite 11-500

100 West Randolph
Chicago, Illinois 60601

therriaj(@ipcb.state.il.us

George Mueller
Mueller Anderson, P.C,
609 Etna Road

Ottawa, Illinois 61350

george@muelleranderson.com

Sharon Holmes

DeKalb County Clerk

110 E. Sycamore Street
Sycamore, IL 60178
sholmes(@dekalbcounty.org

DEKALB COUNTY BOARD,

N

0 Ore of its Attorneys



Dated: July 20, 2010

Renee Cipriano

Amy Antoniolli

SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP

233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 6600
Chicago, Illinois 60606
312-258-5500



