BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

CLERK'S OFFICE
JUL' 2 0 2010
STATE OF ILLINOIS

STOP THE MEGA-DUMP,	STATE OF ILLINOIS
Petitioner,	Pollution Control Board
v. COUNTY BOARD OF DEKALB COUNTY ILLINOIS and WASTE MANAGEMENT O ILLINOIS, INC., Respondents.	, , ,
WASTE MANAGEMENT OF ILLINOIS, INC.)
Petitioner,	
ν.) PCB 10-104) (Pollution Control Facility Siting Appeal)
DEKALB COUNTY BOARD,) (Consolidated)
Respondent.)

CERTIFICATE OF RECORD ON APPEAL

In accordance with the Illinois Pollution Control Board's procedural requirements, I, Sharon Holmes, Clerk of the DeKalb County Board, hereby certify that the document enclosed and described in the attached Index to Record of Proceedings, are true and accurate copies of the documentation deposited in the official files and records of this office regarding the application for site location filed by Waste Management of Illinois, Inc, for the expansion of the DeKalb County Landfill with the DeKalb County Clerk on November 30, 2009.

Dated this 2010,

Sharon Holmes

Clerk of the DeKalb County Board

INDEX TO RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

1. Site Location Application: DeKalb County Landfill Expansion, submitted by Waste Management of Illinois, Inc., November 2009

A.	Volume I	C0000001 - C0000492	
B.	Volume II	C0000493 - C0001407	
C.	Volume III	C0001408 - C0002351	
D.	Volume IV	C0002352 - C0003231	
E.	Volume V	C0003232 - C0004062	
F.	Volume VI	C0004063 - C0004685	
G.	Volume VII	C0004686 - C0005396	
H.	Volume VIII	C0005397 - C0006096	
I.	Volume IX	C0006097 - C0006783	
Article	e III Regional Pollution	Control Facility Siting Ordinance	C0006790 - C0006800
Articles of Rules and Procedures: Pollution Control Facility Committee			C0006801 - C0006822
Sign-up sheet for Public Hearing Participants			C0006823 - C0006824
County Board Committee Agenda: February 22-26, 2010			C0006825

C0006826

C0006827

8. Transcripts of Public Hearing

County Board Committee Agenda: March 1-5, 2010

County Board Committee Agenda: March 8-12 - REVISED

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

A.	March 1, 2010	C0006828 - C0006940
B.	March 2, 2010	C0006941 - C0007052
C.	March 2, 2010 - 7pm Public Comment Session	C0007053 - C0007073
D.	March 3, 2010	C0007074 - C0007191
Ė.	March 4, 2010	C0007192 - C0007314
F.	March 5, 2010	C0007315 - C0007456

	G.	March 11, 2010	C00074	57 - C0007549
	H.	Motion by Kenney, McIntyre, Mott, and Stop the Mega-Dump to disqualify the County Board, terminate proceeding, and deny the siting application	C00075	50 - C0007551
	I.	Petitioner's Exhibits 1-12	C00075	552 - C0007746
	J.	Objector's Exhibits 1-4	C00077	47 - C0007758
	K.	Public Comment WMII Power Point Slides, Received March 12, 2010	C00077	759 - C0007766
9.	Post-h	earing Brief of WMII	C00077	67 - C0007795
10.		of Objections by Mac A McIntyre, Received 5, 2010	C00077	796 - C0007805
11.		learing Brief of Dan Kenney, wed April 7, 2010	C00078	306 - C0007817
12.	Letter	of Clay Campbell, Received April 12, 2010	C00078	318 - C0007820
13.	DeKal	b County Board Staff Report, April 12, 2010	C00078	21 - C0007883
14.	Public	Comments		
	A.	Letter from Bill Lorence to Ray Bockman	2/5/10	C0007884
	B.	Letter from Kevin Hickey to John McCarthy, Hearing Officer	2/17/10	C0007885 - C0007886
	C.	Email from Danica Lovings to Ruth Anne Tobias	3/1/10	C0007887
	D.	Email Exchange Between Steve Walt and Lisa Wilcox	3/2/201	0 C0007888 - C0007889
	E.	Letter from Mike Verbic, President, Board of Education #428	3/11/10	C0007890
	F.	Letter from Craig S. Roman		C0007891
	G.	Address to County Board from Gary L. Wells	3/11/10	C0007892 - C0007895

Petitioner's Exhibit 1 is Waste Management of Illinois, Inc.'s Site Location Application filed November 30, 2009 and is not replicated again in its entirety here.

H.	Letter from John Bradley & Jana Brubaker	3/13/10	C0007896
I.	Letter from Sheriff Roger Scott	3/17/10	C0007897 - C0007898
J.	Letter from Gary L. Wells to the County Board Office	3/17/10	C0007899 - C0007901
K.	Letter from G. Heath Johnson	3/25/10	C0007902
L.	Letter from RHeap	3/26/10	C0007903
M.	Letter from Olivia Segura	3/26/10	C0007904
N.	Letter from Virginia Wilcox-Gok	3/26/10	C0007905
Ο.	Letter from Mildred Olbach and George Olbach	3/26/10	C0007906
P.	Letter from Clinton J. Jesser	3/26/10	C0007907
Q.	Letter from Lolly Voss	3/26/10	C0007908
R.	Letter from John A. Duerk	3/28/10	C0007909
S.	Letter from Ann and Jeff Biesiadecki	3/30/10	C0007910
T.	Letter from Richard A. Clausen	3/31/10	C0007911
U.	Letter from Susan and Ronald Wright	4/1/10	C0007912
V.	Letter from John H. Boies & Mary-Glynn Boies	4/5/10	C0007913 - C0007914
W.	Letter from Rashir & Sharon Wellington	4/5/10	C0007915
X.	Letter from Marlene Stiemel	4/5/10	C0007916
Y.	Letter from Pamela L. Posdal	4/5/10	C0007917
2.	Letter from Linda J. Graves	4/6/10	C0007918
AA.	Letter from Elaine Larson	4/7/10	C0007919 - C0007922
BB.	Letter from E. Desavouret	4/7/10	C0007923
CC.	Letter from Katherine Zuidema	4/7/10	C0007924
DD.	Letter from Jessica Cruz	4/7/10	C0007925
EE.	Letter from Nitaretired (Email)	4/7/10	C0007926
FF.	Letter from Caryl Bowers	4/8/10	C0007927

GG.	Letter from Elizabeth Fansler	4/8/10	C0007928 - C0007929
нн.	Letter from Eleanor N. Hegland	4/8/10	C0007930
II.	Letter from Environmetal Monitoring & Technologies, Inc.	4/8/10	C0007931 - C0007961
JJ.	Letter from Rebecca Elizabeth Wilson	4/9/10	C0007962
KK.	Letter from James D.E. and Marilyn J. Christel	4/9/10	C0007963
LL.	Letter from Nathan Dettman	4/9/10	C0007964
MM.	Letter from Bob and Frankie Bension	4/9/10	C0007965 - C0007968
NN.	Letter from John Steimel	4/9/10	C0007969 - C0007976
00.	Letter from Jennifer Tomkins	4/9/10	C0007977 - C0007979
PP.	Defendant's Exhibit A from Aubrey Serewicz		C0007980 - C0007982
QQ.	Letter from Waste Management	4/9/10	C0007983 - C0007986
RR.	Letter from Waste Management	4/9/10	C0007987 - C0007989
SS.	Letter from Pedersen& Houpt/ Donald Moran, Atty.	4/9/10	C0007990 - C0007994
TT.	Letter from Geo-Hydro, Inc.	4/9/10	C0007995 - C0008002
υu.	Letter from Danica Lovings	4/12/10	C0008003
VV.	Letter from Devon Lovings	4/12/10	C0008004
WW.	Letter from John Salovesh	4/12/10	C0008005 - C0008008
XX.	Letter from Mark Charvat	4/12/10	C0008009
YY.	Letter from Emily Munday, E.I.	4/12/10	C0008010
ZZ.	Letter from David C. Kolars	4/12/10	C0008011 - C0008012
AAA.	Letter from Barbara Potuznik	4/12/10	C0008013 - C0008014
BBB.	Letter from Greg McGuire	4/12/10	C0008015 - C0008016
CCC.	Letter from Louise McGuire	4/12/10	C0008017
DDD.	Letter from Susan Jorgenson	4/12/10	C0008018

. .

EEE. Lette	r from Cathy Schneider	4/12/10	C0008019
FFF. Lette	r from Perry Larsen	4/12/10	C0008020
•	the DeKalb County Mega p Organization	4/12/10	C0008021 - C0008029
HHH. Lette	r from Lisa Wilcox	4/12/10	C0008030
III. Lette	r from Craig Roman	4/12/10	C0008031
JJJ. Lette	r from Steve Deiss	4/12/10	C0008032
KKK. Lette	r from Shari McShipe	4/12/10	C0008033 - C0008034
LLL. Lette	r from Patsy Swan	4/12/10	C0008035
MMM. Lette	r from Daerielle Culver	4/12/10	C0008036 - C0008037
NNN. Lette	r from Dean Maddy	4/12/10	C0008038
OOO. Lette	r from Kyle Knappe	4/12/10	C0008039
PPP. Lette	r from Jessica Brown	4/12/10	C0008040 - C0008041
QQQ. Lette	r from O. Epp, DeKalb, IL	4/12/10	C0008042
RRR. Lette	r from DeKalb County Resident	4/12/10	C0008043
SSS. Lette	r from Cecile Meyer	4/12/10	C0008044 - C0008045
TTT. Lette	r from Grace E. Mott	4/12/10	C0008046
UUU. Lette	r from Janet Johnson	4/12/10	C0008047
VVV. Lette	r from Ed Miguel	4/12/10	C0008048 - C0008049
WWW.	Letter from Maureen Anne Buntaine-Brown	4/12/10	C0008050 - C0008051
XXX. Lette	r from Eric Moss	4/12/10	C0008052
YYY. Lette	r from Lean Ann Brei	4/12/10	C0008053
ZZZ. Lette	r from Jared R. Oden & Sarah Donaldson	4/12/10	C0008054
AAAA.	Letter from Kenneth Andersen, County Board Member	4/27/10	C0008055 - C0008056

15.	Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) and Public Records Requests

	A.	Dan Kenney Request, Received February 18, 2010	C0008057 - C0008058
	B.	Mark Charvat Request, Received March 8, 2010	C0008059 - C0008067
	C.	Mac McIntyre Request, Received March 10, 2010	C0008068
	D.	Mark Charvat Request, Received March 15, 2010	C0008069 - C0008210
	E.	Dan Kenney Request, Received April 28, 2010	C0008211 - C0008265
16.	County	Board Committee Agenda: April 12-16, 2010	C0008266
17.		on Control Facilities Committee Meeting es, April 13, 2010 ²	C0008267 - C0008272
18.	County	Board Committee Agenda: April 19-23, 2010	C0008273 - C0008274
19.	County	Board Committee Agendas: April 26-30, 2010	C0008275
20.	DeKall	b County Board Revised Staff Report, April 27, 2010	C0008276 - C0008349
21.	Transc	ripts of April 27, 2010 Pollution Control Facility Meeting	C0008350 - C0008383
22.	Draft N	Minutes of April 27, 2010 Pollution Control Facility Meeting ³	C0008384 - C0008389
23.	County	Board Committee Agenda: May 10-14, 2010	C0008390
24.		for Consideration at Additional DeKalb County Meeting, May 10, 2010	C0008391 - C0008494
25.	Transc	ripts of May 10, 2010 Additional DeKalb County Board Meeting	C0008495 - C0008531
26.	Minute	es of Additional DeKalb County Board Meeting, May 10, 2010	C0008532 - C0008536
27.	DeKall	County Board Resolution #2010-31	C0008537 - C0008549

² The April 13, 2010 Pollution Control Facilities Committee Meeting Minutes appear earlier in the record at C0008242 - C0008247 as responsive to a FOIA request.

³ These minutes are marked "Draft" because the committee has not since met to approve the minutes.

NOTICE OF FILING

To: Attached Service List

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on this 20th day of July, we filed with the Office of the Clerk of the Pollution Control Board: (1) one original, and two discs containing the **DEKALB** COUNTY BOARD RECORD OF LOCAL SITING PROCEEDINGS; and (2) an original and nine (9) copies of the CERTIFICATE OF RECORD ON APPEAL, copies of which are herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,
DEKALB COUNTY BOARD

One of its Attorneys

Dated: July 20, 2010

Renee Cipriano Amy Antoniolli SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 6600 Chicago, Illinois 60606 312-258-5500

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that on this 20th day of July, 2010, I have served by first class mail, postage affixed, the attached **CERTIFICATE OF RECORD ON APPEAL** upon the following persons:

Brad Halloran, Hearing Officer Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center Suite 11-500 100 West Randolph Chicago, Illinois 60601 hallorab@ipcb.state.il.us

George Mueller
Mueller Anderson, P.C.
609 Etna Road
Ottawa, Illinois 61350
george@muelleranderson.com

Don Moran
Pedersen & Houpt
161 North Clark, Suite 3100
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3224
dmoran@pedersenhoupt.com

Sharon Holmes
DeKalb County Clerk
110 E. Sycamore Street
Sycamore, IL 60178
sholmes@dekalbcounty.org

Ruth Anne Tobias
DeKalb County Clerk
110 E. Sycamore Street
Sycamore, IL 60178
rtobias@dekalbcounty.org

Via Messenger:

John Therriault, Assistant Clerk Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center Suite 11-500 100 West Randolph Chicago, Illinois 60601 therriaj@ipcb.state.il.us

DEKALB COUNTY BOARD,

One of its Attorneys

Dated: July 20, 2010

Renee Cipriano Amy Antoniolli SCHIFF HARDIN, LLP 233 South Wacker Drive, Suite 6600 Chicago, Illinois 60606 312-258-5500